(a) Insert full name(s) and

TUESDAY

Rule_2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company
Ommnglobe (EMEA) Limited

Company number
03587547

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2777 of 2011

Court case number

[full name of court]

address(es) of
administrator(s}

from

We (a) Stephen Ryman and Robert Smailes of Shipleys LLP, 1¢ Orange Street, London, WC2H 7DQ

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perniod

to

(b) 7 Apnil 2011

(b) 6 October 2011

Sig

Admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert dates Dated 4- // ) / ’ l
77

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information tm
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form.
The contact information that you give wall be visible
to searchers of the public record

Natalie Birchall

Shipleys LLP, 10 Omange Street, Haymarket, London, WC2H 7DQ

Tel 020 7766 8560

DX Number 40001 DX Exchange Covent Garden

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companues at
Companites House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:ff
*APVHHZ2T*
A04 03

08/11/2011 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

Rule 2 48

Form 2 25B




OMNIGLOBE (EMEA) LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

Company Number:03587547

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REPORT TO MEMBERS
AND CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 247 OF THE
INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

This document may not be copied, reproduced, republished, downloaded, posted, broadcast
or transmitted in any way except for your own personal use Prior consent must be obtained
for any other use of this matenal




OMNIGLOBE (EMEA} LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No 03587547
Registered office situated at Shipleys LLP, PO Box 60317, 10 Orange Street, London WC2H

TWR

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Number 2777 of 2011

1. Introduction

11 | refer to the appointment of R D Smailes and | as Joint Administrators of Ommnigiobe
(EMEA) Limited ("the Company") on 7 April 2011 | can confirm that pursuant to
Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
functions in relation to the Company have been carned out jointly and severally

12 This 1s a progress report to the creditors of Company pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 for the first six months of the Administration

2. Asset Realisations

21 Please find enclosed a receipts and payments pertod account the period 7 Apnl 2011 to 6
October 2011, which outlines the asset realisations during thts period and since the date
of my appomntment as Joint Administrator

2.2 Sale of Business

221 As advised in the Paragraph 49 report to creditors, the business and assets were sold to
Isat Limited on 7 Apnl 2011, for £75,001 | received payment in full of this amount an 7
April 2011,

2.3  Other assets

23 1 | have realised bank interest of £27 67 from the funds being held in the interest beanng
bank account

23 2 | have also realised £269 87 from cash held in the Company bank account at the date of
appointment.

3. Administration Expenses

31 Agents fees

3 11 | have incurred agents fees of £5,250 and agents disbursements of £50

312 As advised in the Paragraph 49 report the business and assets were valued by AgentCite
Limited The above fee i1s in relation to this valuation

3.2 Legal fees

321 1 haveincurred legal fees of £5,000 These have been incurred through the work required

in obtaining our appointment and drafting the completing the Sale Agreement

Page 1 of 4




3.2

321

41

411

412

413

4.2

421

4.3

431

432

433

434

52

Other expenses

| have incurred a cost for insuring assets of the Company between Administration and
sale in the sum of £106 and bank charges of £70

Creditor Claims
Unsecured creditors

As detaled in the Paragraph 49 report, the Company's books and records detailed
Unsecured Creditors as £445,205 61

To date | have received unsecured claims amounting to £222,169 07

Based on present information there will be insufficient funds to enable a dividend to be
made to unsecured creditors

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees and accordingly there will be no preferential
creditors In the Administration

Secured Creditors

As adwvised In the Paragraph 49 report the Company granted four Debentures, two of
which were granted to Alterinvest Fund L P ("Alteninvest”) and FIER CPVC-Montreal L P
("FIER") with the other debentures being granted to FSE Loan Management Limited
("FSE") and HSBC

| adwise that Alteninvest and FIER held a joint debenture and therr combined claim totalled
£3,430,400 11

FSE have submitted a claim in the Administration for £108,897 14. | advised that there will
be insufficient funds available to make a payment to FSE | confirm that upon investigation
HSBC are not due any funds under the Debenture held

As you will see from the aftached receipts and payments, account a payment of £50,000
has been made to Altennvest and FIER against the Debenture held, £40,497 having been
pald under therr fixed charge with the remaining £9,503 having been paid under ther
floating charge

Amounts Available to Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, | must state the amount
of funds available to unsecured Creditors in respect of the prescnibed part This provision
only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003
and where It 1s estimated that the Company will have, after discharging the costs of the
Admimistration and preferential creditors claims, net property exceeding £10,000.

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Altennvest and FIER in the form of a
Debenture on 5 September 2008 which was duly registered on 26 September 2008 at
Companies House. A second debenture was granted to FSE on 31 October 2008 which
was duly registered on 11 November 2008 A third Debenture was granted to Alterinvest
and FIER on 11 May 2009 and duly reqistered on 23 May 2009 A fourth Debenture was
granted to HSBC on 9 September 2010 which was duly registered at Compantes House
on 11 September 2010

Page 20f 4




53

61

62

63

64

7.

71

| advise that the net property will not exceed £10,000 and accordingly there will not be a
prescribed part dividend in this Administration

Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am obliged to fix my
remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This rule
permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with
which | have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time myself and my staff has spent
attending to matters in this Admimstration

In respect of this administration | have received approval for my remuneration from the
secured creditors

| have attached a schedule that summanses the time that has been spent in conducting
this Adminustration up to 6 October 2011 Our time costs to date total £12,502.47, which
represents a total of 58 hours and 14 munutes, at an average charge out rate of £214 71
per hour As you can see from the receipts and payment account | have taken
remuneration to date of £10,000 and disbursements of £8 00

| advise that the following expenses have been incurred and paid by my firm -

Expenses £
Advertising 7560
Photocopying 130 75
Insurance 117 60
Storage 20086
Postage & Couriers 84 82
Other expenses 1300
Total 441.83

Summary of the Administration

As you will be aware, the Joint Adminustrators proposals as deemed approved from the
Paragraph 49 report were as follows -

a) Continue to manage the affairs of the Company and do all such things in order
to achieve Objective 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose for the Adminsstration,
being the achieving of a better result for the Company's Creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up and making a distnbution
to the secured creditor of the Company,

b) Following the sufficient realisation of assets, the Administrator take all steps
necessary to settle outstanding Adminustration costs and move the Company
from Adrmirsstration to dissolution

Page 3 of 4




¢) Upon the appointment of R D Smailes and S B Ryman as Joint Administrators
of the Company ceasing to have effect, they will be discharged from all habuity
in respect of any actions as Joint Admimistrator,

B8 Conclusion

81 I advise that | am currently investigating a potential preferential payment and shall advise
further in my next report to creditors

Should you have any quenes In relation to thws matter, please contact Natalie Birchall of this
office

S B Ryman
Joint Administrator

Page 4 of 4




Omniglobe (EMEA) Limited
(Jn Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/04/2011 From 07/04/2011
of Affairs To 06/10/2011 To 06/10/2011
SECURED ASSETS
40,497 00 Goodwill 40,497 00 40,497 00
40,497 00 40,497 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(3,430,400 11) Alteninvest/Fier 50,000 00 50,000 00
(110,000 00) FSE Loan Management Limited L NIL o NIL
{50,000 00) {50,000 60}
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000 00 Plant & Machinery 10,600 00 10,000 00
100 intangibles 100 100
1,500 00 Motor Vehicles 1,500 00 1,500 00
3,000 00 Stock 3,000 00 3,000 00
20,000 00 Book Debts 20,000 00 20,000 00
100 Shares 100 100
100 Intellectual Property 100 100
100 Assured Contracts 100 100
Cash at Bank 269 87 269 87
Bank Interest Gross 44 3 o 443
34818 18 34,818 18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Adrministratars’ Pre Appotntment 10,000 00 10,000 00
Joint Administrators' Disbursements 800 8 00
payment to 1Sat 546 00 546 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 5,250 00 5,250 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 5000 50 00
Legal Fees 5,000 00 5,000 00
Insurance of Assets 106 00 106 00
Bank Charges _8000 . B00O
{21,040 00) (21,040 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{445,205 61) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL . Nil.
NiIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
(3,910,606.72) 4,27518 427518
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recervable 3,061 60
Bank 1 Current 21358
Vat Control Account 1,000 00

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

04 November 2011 15 20



Case - Omnliglobe (EMEA) Limited

Schedule of Administrators' lime costs from 7 Aprll 2011 to 6 October 2014

Partner Manager Assistant Manager Senior Administrator Administrator Asslstant Total
Time Cost Time Cost Time Cost Time Cost Tima Cost Time — [Cost Time Cosl
Administration and Planning
Case Planning 030 £11850 650| £1,80000 oo £000 000 000 125 £93 75 150 £150 00 B55) £216225
Adminisirative Set Up [e] £000 000 £0 00 ooo £000 000 £0 00 oo £0 00 1) £67 32 [o]:3:] £67 32
Appointrment nolification 000 £0 00 000 £000 000 £000 000 £0 00 000 £000 200 000 000 £0 00
Maintenance of Records 010 £46 00 0400 £000 040 £8000 225 £45000 000 £0 00 1270 £1258 90 1545] £1844 90
Statutory Reporting 130 £53300 8§50 E238000 0430 £0 0O 825 £165000 000 £0 00 oo £000 1805] £456300
Realisation of Assets
Identfying Securing Insuring 000 €000 040 £0 00 000 £000 000 £000 000 EQ 00 000 £0 00 000 £0 00
Retention of Title 000 £000 000 £0 00 a0 £0 0D 000 £000 ¢400 £0 00 000 £000 000 £000
Debt Collaction oco £000 000 £000 000 £000 000 £0 00 000 E£Q00 ooo £0 00 000 £0 00
Sales-property business dassels 000 £000 200 £560 00 000 £000 ono £000 000 £000 600 EQ 00 200 £560 00
Craditors
Creditors - Communication with 000 £0 00 750 £210000 000 £000 o000 £000 050 £70 00 000 £0 00 BOO| EZ17000
Creditors Clams Qoo £000 000 £000 ooo £000 000 £000 000 £000 000 £0 00 oo £0 00
Investigations
SIP2 Review 000 EQ 00 000 £000 ooo £000 000 £000 000 ECOOQ 000 £0 00 o000 000
CDDA Reporting 00 £0 00 050 £13500 000 £0 00 500 £100000 [eXvs] EQ 00 000 £0 00 550| £113500
Antecedent Transachions 000 EC OO0 000 £000 aoo £000 000 £000 1 74,s] £0 00 000 £0 00 Q00 £000
Trading
Management of Operations 000 £0 00 000 £000 aoo £000 oo0 £000 000 £0 00 000 £0 00 000 £0 00
Accounting for Trading o0 £000 000 £0 00 000 £000 goc £000 000 £0 00 000 £0 00 000 £0 00
Ongoing Employees o000 £000 oot £000 000 L0 00 ¢ oo £0 0D 600 £000 000 £000 000 £0 00
Tax
Tax | Q00 £000 000 £000 000 2000 ooo E£0 QD 000 EG 0D [+Ju]4] £0 00 000 £000
170 £697 80 2400 £6,97500 040 £90 00 1550 £3,100 00 178 £16375 14 88 £1,476 22
Avarage Haurly charge out rate £41029 £200 683 £22500 £200 00 £93 57 £98 21
Total Hours 5823
Total Cont E12.502 47

Avarago [ 4 21471




Shipleys LLP
10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ

CREDITORS GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JANUARY 2011
CHARGE-OUT RATES

Charge-out rate (£ per hour
Grade plusgVAT where(a;?plicable)
Principal 410 - 460
Manager 280
Assistant Manager 260
Senior Administrator 200 - 225
Administrator 85 - 160
Assistant & Cashier 99 - 242

NB Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

Agents Costs:-

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agentinstructed The
Term “Agent” includes

Solicitors/legal fees
Auctioneers/valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist advisors

VVVVVYY

Storage Costs:-
Charge at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropnate} of records

Other Disbursements:-

Category Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost in refation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel Motor vehicle at 40p per mile
All other forms at actual cost

Room Hire Held at Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London
WC2H 70Q- £50
Any other venue at actual cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Photocopying Specific calculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors

Facsimiles £1 for 1* page and 10 pence for each additional page

Other At actual cost charged




